

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

State of Connecticut, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 17-cv-02564-RC
Ryan Zinke, in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of the Interior, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	ORAL ARGUMENT
Defendants.)	REQUESTED
)	
)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
Mark F. Kohler
Assistant Attorney General
Mark.Kohler@ct.gov
Robert W. Clark
Special Counsel to the Attorney General
Robert.Clark@ct.gov
Connecticut Office of the Attorney General
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
Telephone: 860-808-5020
Facsimile: 860-808-5347
Attorneys for Plaintiff
The State of Connecticut

DENTONS US LLP

Tami Lyn Azorsky, Bar No. 388572

Tami.azorsky@dentons.com

V. Heather Sibbison, Bar No. 422632

Heather.sibbison@dentons.com

Christina M. Carroll, Bar No. 473337

Christina.carroll@dentons.com

1900 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

Telephone: 202-496-7500

Facsimile: 202-408-6399

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Mohegan Tribe of
Indians of Connecticut*

DRUMMOND WOODSUM

Kaighn Smith, Jr., Bar No. MI0027

KSmith@dwmlaw.com

Robert L. Gips (admitted *pro hac vice*)

RGips@dwmlaw.com

84 Marginal Way, Suite 600

Portland, Maine 04101-2480

Telephone: 207-727-1941

Facsimile: 207-772-3627

Keith M. Harper, Bar No. 451956

KHarper@kilpatricktownsend.com

Catherine F. Munson, Bar No. 985717

cmunson@kilpatricktownsend.com

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &

STOCKTON LLP

607 14th Street, N.W., Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: 202-508-5800

Facsimile: 202-508-5858

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Governing Legal Framework..... 2

II. Factual Background..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Defendants’ Argument is Inconsistent with the Intent and Overall Statutory Scheme of IGRA...... 11

 A. *Section 2710(d)’s compacting process reflects careful congressional balancing of tribal and state interests that would be frustrated by the Defendants’ unduly formalistic, narrow reading of the statute.* 12

 B. *Disparate treatment of compacts entered into under different subsections of § 2710 would lead to absurd results and render parts of IGRA meaningless.* 16

 C. *The Defendants’ interpretation of the law would give the Secretary powers far beyond those prescribed by Congress.* 19

 D. *The Defendants’ position would deprive the Pequot Tribe and State of benefits and safeguards incorporated into the Pequot Compact.* 21

II. The Pequot Tribe and the State Have a Compact Within the Meaning of IGRA and the Part 293 Regulations...... 22

III. The Defendants’ Standing Arguments Should be Rejected. 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abourzek v. Reagan,
785 F.2d 1043 (1986) 16

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988) 15

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202 (1987) 2

Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 15

Christensen v. Harris Cty.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000) 15

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012) 15

Citizens Exposing the Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne,
492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 15

City of Roseville v. Norton,
348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 12, 24

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 16

Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 12, 15, 21

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989) 12

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of United States,
85 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015) 27

*Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng’rs’ Beneficial Ass’n,
AFL-CIO v. Liberty Mar. Corp.*,
70 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff’d*, 815 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10

Frank Gari Productions, Inc. v. Smith,
2012 WL 12895672 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2012)..... 23

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) 13, 16

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut,
737 F. Supp. 169 (D. Conn. 1990) 5

<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> 499 U.S. 975 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Global Enercom Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 323 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2010)	23
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	24
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 356 (D.D.C. 2015)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	15
<i>Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 246 (D.D.C. 2017)	9
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Williams v. Chu</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)	25
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1175	17
18 U.S.C. § 1166	13
18 U.S.C. § 1166(c)	14
25 C.F.R. § 293.10(a)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)	2
25 U.S.C. § 2710(5)	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(7)(A)	3

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)..... 1
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1) 3
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B)..... 4, 7
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv) 3, 6
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)..... 3
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(D)..... 7

Other Authorities

2A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction
 § 46.06 (4th ed. 1984)..... 16
 Conn. Pub. Act No. 17-89 §14(c)(1)(A)..... 27

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 293.1..... 25
 25 C.F.R. § 293.10..... 19
 25 C.F.R. § 502.21..... 19
 25 C.F.R. Part 293 2, 4
 56 Fed. Reg. 15,746 (April 17, 1991)..... 6
 56 Fed. Reg. 24,996 (May 31, 1991)..... 6
 59 Fed. Reg. 65,130 (Dec. 16, 1994)..... 7
 63 Fed. Reg. 3289, 3292 (Jan. 22, 1998)..... 17
 Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701..... 1
